Case 5:16-cv-00184-HE Document 362-62 Filed 09/14/21 Page 1 of 4

1 IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COENYFE
2 STATE OF OKLAHOMA
3
4 | STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
5 Plaintiff, ) ,
vs. ) CASE NO.: CF-2014-5869
6 )
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, )
7 ' )
g8 OKLAHOMA COUNTY
9 MAR 16 2016
10 TIM KHODES
COURT CLERK
11 : fome s S S
1 2 ‘ * K * Kk *
13 ' TRANSCRIPT OF THE JURY TRIAL
14 HAD ON THE 6TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015,
15 BEFORE THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY R. HENDFERSON,
16 DISTRICT JUDGE IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY,
17 OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
l 8 * K * 4k *
19 VOLUME V OF XVITI
20
~ FILED
21 e INCOURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALY
- RIS CEIVEA) STATE OF OKLAHOMA
Jh o
s MaY 26 2016 & MAY 26 2016
ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL S. RICHIE
24 . CLERK
"
25 | REPORTED BY: Kristin L. Taylor, RPR DVN}
4 | 0

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA -- OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT



Case 5:16-cv-00184-HE Document 362-62 Filed 09/14/21 Page 2 of 4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
.23
24

25

I NDEZX
In-Camera Hearing

WITNESSES FOR THE STATE

Detective Kim Davis
Direct Examination Cont'd by Mr. Gieger
Cross-Examination by Mr. Adams
Redirect Examination by Mr. Gieger
Recross—-Examination by Mr. Adams

Ashley Zeckser : .
Direct Examination by Ms. McConnell
Cross-Examination by Mr. Adams
Redirect Examination by Ms. McConnell

Shardayreon Hill
Direct Examination by Ms. McConnell

EXHIBITS
COURT'S EXHIBITS: Identified Offered
4 - Stipulation 1189

Page
1004

1050
1083
1156
1202

1212
1220
1228

1230

Ruled

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA -- OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT




Case 5:16-cv-00184-HE Document 362-62 Filed 09/14/21 Page 3 of 4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1121

A No.
Q —— 80 wWe can see your end of the conversation?
A No.

Q And so you then also talked to Officer Holtzclaw about
his sex drive; correct?

A I think so, yes.

Q Well, you asked him how often he had sex, did you not?
A Yes.

Q And you saild he was a 27-year-old good-looking
well-built guy?

A Yes.

Q Would you say that -- and he said he liked to have sex

about once a day?

A Yes.

Q Do you find that unusual or bizarre?
A That's a lot for me, but maybe not for him.
Q Then during the conversation Officer Holtzclaw is =-- he

was asked specifically: Have you ever been accused of
anything like this before?

A Yes.

Q And he told you no.

A Correct.

Q During this entire investigation over all this did you

have an opportunity to go back and see whether or not he was

accused of anything like this up in Eastern Michigan?

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA ~- OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT




Case 5:16-cv-00184-HE Document 362-62 Filed 09/14/21 Page 4 of 4

1122

1 A Yes.

2 Q And was he?

3 A No. . :

4 Q Did you go back to his hometown of Enid, Oklahoma, to
5 determine whether or not hé was ever accused of anything

6 like this in Enid, Oklahoma?

7 MR. GIEGER: Relevance, your Honor.

8 THE COURT: Overruled.

9 THE WITNESS: I don't know if I did specifically
10 but a detective did; it was done.

11 0 (By Mr. Adams) Would you agree with me that at no time
12 in Enid, Oklahoma, has Officer Holtzclaw ever been accused
13 of anything like this?
14 A I agree with you.

15 Q Then you asked him about: You weren't one of those
16 football plavers.
17 A Right.
18 Q What -- what did you mean by that?

19 A I followed up with football players that we see on the
20 news, you know, how we're always seeing football players on
21 the news that are accused of rape. And when he said that he
22 hadn't been under the accusations of that, I said, so you
23 weren't one of those foothall players that we see on the
24 news.
25 Q And he told you what?

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA -- OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT



