	l la		
1	IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COMMENT		
2	STATE OF OKLAHOMA		
3			
4	STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )		
5	) Plaintiff, )		
6	VS. ) CASE NO.: CF-2014-5869 )		
7	DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, )		
8	Defendant. ) FILED IN DISTRICT COURT OKLAHOMA COUNTY		
9	MAR <b>1 6</b> 2016		
10	TIM RHODES COURT CLERK		
11	46		
12	* * * *		
13	TRANSCRIPT OF THE JURY TRIAL		
14	HAD ON THE 6TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015,		
15	BEFORE THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY R. HENDERSON,		
16	DISTRICT JUDGE IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY,		
17	OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA		
18	* * * *		
19	VOLUME V OF XVIII		
20			
21	IN COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  RECEIVED STATE OF OKLAHOMA		
22	900		
23	MAY 2 6 2016 WICHAEL S DIGHT		
24	ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL S. RICHIE CLERK		
25	REPORTED BY: Kristin L. Taylor, RPR		

miii

1	INDEX	
2	In-Camera Hearing	Page 1004
3	WITNESSES FOR THE STATE	
4	Detective Kim Davis	
5	Direct Examination Cont'd by Mr. Gieger Cross-Examination by Mr. Adams	1050 1083
6	Redirect Examination by Mr. Gieger Recross-Examination by Mr. Adams	1156 1202
7	Ashley Zeckser	
8	Direct Examination by Ms. McConnell Cross-Examination by Mr. Adams	1212 1220
9	Redirect Examination by Ms. McConnell	1228
10	Shardayreon Hill Direct Examination by Ms. McConnell	1230
11		
12	EXHIBITS	
13	COURT'S EXHIBITS: Identified Offered 4 - Stipulation 1189	Ruled
14		
15		
16		Ì
17		
18		
19		·
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1121

- 1 A No.
- 2 Q -- so we can see your end of the conversation?
- 3 A No.
- 4 Q And so you then also talked to Officer Holtzclaw about
- 5 his sex drive; correct?
- 6 A I think so, yes.
- 7 Q Well, you asked him how often he had sex, did you not?
- 8 A Yes.
- 9 Q And you said he was a 27-year-old good-looking
- 10 | well-built guy?
- 11 A Yes.
- 12 Q Would you say that -- and he said he liked to have sex
- 13 about once a day?
- 14 A Yes.
- 15 | Q Do you find that unusual or bizarre?
- 16 A That's a lot for me, but maybe not for him.
- 17 Q Then during the conversation Officer Holtzclaw is -- he
- 18 | was asked specifically: Have you ever been accused of
- 19 | anything like this before?
- 20 A Yes.
- 21 Q And he told you no.
- 22 A Correct.
- 23 Q During this entire investigation over all this did you
- 24 have an opportunity to go back and see whether or not he was
- 25 | accused of anything like this up in Eastern Michigan?

```
1
    Α
          Yes.
 2
          And was he?
 3
    Α
         No.
 4
          Did you go back to his hometown of Enid, Oklahoma, to
 5
     determine whether or not he was ever accused of anything
 6
    like this in Enid, Oklahoma?
7
               MR. GIEGER: Relevance, your Honor.
 8
               THE COURT: Overruled.
 9
               THE WITNESS: I don't know if I did specifically
10
    but a detective did; it was done.
11
          (By Mr. Adams) Would you agree with me that at no time
12
    in Enid, Oklahoma, has Officer Holtzclaw ever been accused
13
    of anything like this?
14
          I agree with you.
15
          Then you asked him about: You weren't one of those
16
     football players.
17
    Α
         Right.
18
         What -- what did you mean by that?
19
          I followed up with football players that we see on the
20
     news, you know, how we're always seeing football players on
21
     the news that are accused of rape. And when he said that he
22
    hadn't been under the accusations of that, I said, so you
23
     weren't one of those football players that we see on the
24
     news.
25
          And he told you what?
```